
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Scrutiny Board
26 April 2016

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Barry Findlay (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Lorna McGregor
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Paul Fantom
Tel/Email 01902 555040 or paul.fantom@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, 
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Joint Protocol to Manage Unauthorised Gypsy and Traveller Encampments 
(Pages 7 - 34)
[To approve the proposed joint protocol for the management of unauthorised Gypsy 
and Traveller encampments.]

6 Feedback from the Scrutiny Inquiry Session Tackling Childhood Obesity (Pages 
35 - 70)
[To receive feedback from the Scrutiny inquiry session on tackling child obesity and to 
consider the main messages from the session.]

7 Corporate Performance Report - Quarter Three 2015/16 (Pages 71 - 114)
[To review performance of the corporate performance indicators for quarter three 
2015/16.]

8 Scrutiny Work Programme 2015/16 (Pages 115 - 120)
[To consider the Board’s work programme for future meetings.]

9 Proposed consultation plan for 0-19 Healthy Child Programme commissioning 
and service redesign (Health Visiting, Family Nurse Partnership and School 
Nursing services). (Pages 121 - 132)
[To receive an update on the consultation plan for the re-commissioning of the City’s 
0-19 Healthy Child Programme (HCP) by Public Health.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 1 March 2016

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board Members in attendance

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Barry Findlay (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)

Cllr Andrew Johnson

Employees
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Penny Williams Interim Democratic Services Manager
Abby Vella Graduate Management Trainee
Anna Zollino-Biscotti Information Governance Manager
Sue Handy Head of Customer Service
Sarah Campbell Complaints Manager
Paul O'Rourke Performance Manager
Glenda Augustine Consultant in Public Health, Community Directorate

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Sweetman and Hardacre.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (19 January 2016)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2016 be approved as
[...]
mme and noted its content.

Resolved:
That the work programme be agreed.

10 Vote of thanks
The Chair thanked Abby Vella, Graduate Management Trainee, for her work with 
Scrutiny Board over the last six months. 

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Scrutiny Board
26 April 2016

Report title Joint Protocol to manage unauthorised Gypsy and Traveller 
encampments

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Steve Evans
City (Environment)

Wards affected All

Accountable director Ross Cook, City Environment

Originating service Regulatory Services

Accountable employee(s) Andy Jervis
Tel
Email

HoS – Regulatory Services
01902 551261
andy.jervis@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Places Leadership Team

SEB

29 March 2016

5 April 2016

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1. Approve the proposed draft joint protocol to manage unauthorised Gypsy and Traveller 
encampments subject to improvements recommended by SEB, namely an expansion of 
the sections pertaining to equalities and welfare assessment. 

2. Authorise the Service Director for City (Environment) to approve and sign the final 
version on behalf of the City of Wolverhampton.

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Scrutiny Board of a revised CoWC / Police protocol 
to manage unauthorised encampments within the City.  The version presented has been 
jointly drafted with Inspector Stephen Perry from WM Police and it aims to assist our joint 
response to unauthorised encampments.

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.2 A protocol between the City of Wolverhampton Council and West Midlands Police to 
manage unauthorised encampments was last agreed in 2008 and since then there has 
been a number of structural changes within both organisations and also some important 
legislative changes.  Other changes from the 2008 protocol include:

 It sets out more c
[...]
n our Quality Services for Schools 

Brochure (extract pdf attached appendix 1) 

 

3.11 The Inquiry group recognised the need for a range of offers to encourage healthy activity 

but also nutrition in schools.  They highlighted the need to explore food quality and 

nutritional standards in schools.  Some councillors felt that although food standards for 

schools are adhered to there may be a need to work with caterers and schools to set the 

bar higher in Wolverhampton.   

3.12 The Inquiry Group agreed that the take up of school meals needs to be monitored, 

particularly at key transition points e.g. end of Universal Infant Free School Meals at year 

2 and the transition from primary school to secondary school. There was also recognition 

that a large percentage of pupils consume food provided from home and therefore work 

needs to be done with schools and parents/carers to drive improvements.  The Inquiry 

group highlighted a perceived lack of cooking skills within the City and a suggestion was 

made to consider how we could support the development of skills in young people and 

families across the City. 

 3.13 The Inquiry group identified a lack of awareness in relation to  the current activities on 

offer to schools and a variable uptake of activities and interventions by schools. The 

group explored methods of raising awareness to schools and suggested that 

communication methods to Governing bodies are explored further to: 

 Highlight the scale of the issue in the City. 

 Highlight the links between health and educational attainment, achievement and 

attendance. 

 Outline the role of the governing body in addressing pupil health and wellbeing. 

 Communicate the menu of support that is available to support local schools. 

 Challenge Head teachers on their schools contributions. 

 Share good practice from across the City.  

 

3.14 The Inquiry Group were surprised to find that primary school teachers only have half day 

training in the 
[...]
k on-going to get the house system in place. 

3.16 They highlighted that successful programmes followed similar principles there being the 

need for activities to be a whole school effort, to take place every day and compulsory for 

all pupils and teachers alike. The inquiry group highlighted that there is a real need to 

raise the level of physical activity during teaching sessions in Wolverhampton schools. 

3.17 The Inquiry Group recognised that School Governors and Councillors have a key role to 

play. Governors should discuss tackling obesity in their Governors meetings and they 

should be supported to own and drive the approach to obesity in their schools. One way 

of doing this would be to encourage a healthy lifestyle ‘Governor Champion’ at every 

school. 

3.18 The motion to Council related to what extent schools can be doing more to introduce 

activities, but the inquiry group identified that parents, carers and whole families can be 

doing more to encourage activities outside of school. The ‘Beat the Street’ initiative was 

considered to be successful; it engages all age groups across the City and is zero cost to 

the individuals taking part. 

 

Page 41



This report is public 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
 

4.0 Draft recommendations 

 

1 The Inquiry group recommend that a discussion take place with local education providers 
and teaching alliance to consider the feasibility of increasing the physical activity 
knowledge and skills component of all teaching degrees, with a particular focus on 
primary qualifications.  
 

2 The Inquiry Group recommends that motivating information and communications 
relating to child obesity and the menu of support and services available is circulated to 
all Governors and Leadership Teams in  schools across Wolverhampton. 
 

3 The Inquiry group recommend that food quality and nutritional standards in school 
lunches are reviewed and that priority is placed on two key areas: 

a) Take up of school meals, particularly at key transition points e.g. end of 
Universal Infant Free School Meals at year 2 and the transition from primary 
school to secondary school.  

b) The nutritional value of food provided from home (packed lunches and 
snacks). 

 

4 The Inquiry group recommend further investigation of developing cooking skills in young 
people and families within the City.  
 

5 The Inquiry Group recommend further development of the Intra-school and inter-school  
sports to progress competition between individuals, classes, schools and local authority 
areas.   
 

5.0 Comments from Public Health and Education Services    

 

5.1 The main messages and draft recommendations have been shared with service groups 

for comments and suggested ways forward.   

5.2   A press release covered the Inquiry session 23 March 2016 ‘City obesity levels 

scrutinised as council considers options’. (See appendix 3) 

5.3 Further questions relating to the draft recommendations should be forwarded to the 

Scrutiny Team in advance of the meeting.  Employees from both Service areas have 

been invited to attend the scrutiny meeting. 

 

6.0 Financial implications 

 

6.1 Any activities and actions identified in the recommendations should funded from within 

both existing corporate resources and the ring-fenced Public Health grant of £21.9 million 

for financial year 2016/17.  [GS/13042016/U] 

 

7.0 Legal implications 

7.1 Individual schools are responsible for setting their own policy and practice. 

In relation to academy schools the Local Authority (LA) has no influence over any aspect 

of policy and practice. This would fall in the remit of the Regional School Commissioner 

and Secretary of State for Education.    [RB/13042016/L] 

 

Page 42



This report is public 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
 

8.0 Equalities implications 

8.1 The recommendations identify actions to develop and strengthen mechanisms to tackle 

childhood obesity working with schools, parents and par
[...]
performance 
indicators for quarter three 2015/16 and suggest which indicators (if any) should be referred to 
the appropriate Scrutiny Panel for further investigation.

   

Scrutiny Board
26 April 2016

Report title Corporate Performance Report – Quarter 
Three 2015/16

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Roger Lawrence
Leader

Wards affected All

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Managing Director

Originating service Transformation

Accountable employee(s) Gareth Payne
Tel
Email

Policy Officer
01902 554103
gareth.payne@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Strategic Executive Board (SEB)
Cabinet (Performance Management) 
Panel

9 February 2016
22 February 2016

Page 71

Agenda Item No: 7



[PROTECT]

1.0 Purpose

1.1. The purpose of this report is to update the panel on the performance of those indicators, 
for quarter three, published in the Council’s Corporate Plan for 2015/16.

2.0 Background

2.1. The council’s planning and performance management approach for 2015/16 is focussed 
on the delivery of the Corporate Plan, which simplifies our priorities into ‘Stronger 
Economy’ (Place) and ‘Stronger Communities’ (People) and supported by a ‘Confident 
Capable Council’ (Corporate) in a ‘plan on a page’.

2.2. The Corporate Plan is published with 70 performance indicators included and the target 
that the council aims to achieve by the end of March 2016. These indicators are broken 
down by the following corporate plan themes.

 Place (Stronger Economy) – 24 Indicators 
 People (Stronger Communities) – 33 Indicators
 Confidence, Capable Council – 13 Indicators

3.0 Changes to the report structure and content

3.1. The format of the corporate performance report has been revised for 2015/16, to make it 
easier for the report to be interpreted. These changes also address issues identified (or 
that caused confusion) previously.

3.2. The corporate performance report is attached as appendix 1.

4.0 Summary of performance

4.

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 8

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 26 April 2016

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Val Evans

Employees
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Emma Bennett Service Director - Children and Young People
Viv Griffin Service Director - Disability and Mental Health
Andy Jervis Head of Regulatory Services
Ros Jervis Service Director - Public Health and Wellbeing
Neeraj Malhotra Consultant in Public Health
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Adrian McCormick Head of Transformation

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Arun Photay, Barry Findlay, Val 
Gibson, Paula Brookfield and Julien Kramer. 

The Chair advised that Cllr Val Evans was in attendance as a substitute for Cllr 
Paula Brookfield.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 8

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair subject to an amendment on page 4 to 
delete Cllr Craig Collingsworth and insert Cllr Craig Collingswood.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

Cllr Stephen Simkins reminded the Scrutiny Board members that the meeting was 
being held in the purdah period and that councillors should follow the purdah 
guidelines. 

5 Joint Protocol to Manage Unauthorised Gypsy and Traveller Encampments
Andy Jervis, Head of Regulatory Services provided a report which informed the 
Scrutiny Board of the Joint Protocol to manage unauthorised Gypsy and Traveller 
encampments.  He advised that the protocol had been jointly drafted with Inspector 
Steve Perry, West Midlands Police and it aimed to assist the joint response to 
unauthorised encampments. 

The Head of Service advised that a protocol had been in place since the 1990’s and 
had last been reviewed in 2008 but that a number of structural changes within both 
organisations and some important legislative changes were the main drive for the 
revised joint protocol, which made the process more consistent. He advised that the 
lead officer Shaun Walker, Section Leader and Inspector Steve Perry had worked 
together to develop a working group and held initial discussions, consultations and 
workshops. 

The Head of Service outlined the report. Inspector Steve Perry highlighted the need 
to recognise people’s rights and there were often complex situations relating to 
unauthorised encampments. He informed the Panel that there was also a Black 
Country (BC) working group working alongside regulatory services colleagues from 
Walsall, Dudley and Sandwell to consider common issues that all Local Authorities 
have and looking for a solution which they currently do not have, such as a Transit 
Site or a Temporary Stopping Place.

The Head of Service clarified that the Section Leader had carried out some costing 
work in relation to a possible Transit Site and that there is a need for a solution 
exercise to consider where a site could be located. When and if that is solved the 
protocol will be reviewed again.

Cllr Ian Angus recognised the excellent work that had taken place to bring co-defined 
into one place. He suggested that councillor awareness be raised in relation to 
incursions and the code of conduct.  The Head of Regulatory Services clarified the 
material action of any breach of the code would be compliance however those that 
do not, or do not continue to, abide by the code will face actions by the Authority and 
the Authority’s position will be strengthened. 

Cllr Phil Bateman welcomed the Black Country approach to managing unauthorised 
encampments and the protocol.  He suggested that there was a weakness in our 
intelligence to know whether moving was by force or by will, and that this information 
was important. He indicated that there were some steps in the process missing 
particularly how the Local Authority responds and communicates through social 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 8

media. Regular updates to local residents, telling them what is happening, raising 
awareness of local residents in relation to services being offered by the unauthorised 
encampment inhabitants and giving contact numbers if there were concerns.

The Head of Regulatory Service agreed that there was a need to strengthen and 
develop communications; he advised that real time advice was helpful and that an 
intelligence data base was being developed based on the police model. He clarified 
that trading standards work closely with police and their regulatory services 
colleagues in relation to the use of intelligence and that there had been some recent 
successes in intervening with rogue traders based on the intelligence received.

The Scrutiny Board recommended that a toolkit for Councillors and general public be 
developed and that every Councillor receive awareness training as part of the 
induction process.

The Chair requested that the protocol be reviewed every four years providing no 
change to legislation warrants an earlier review. He highlighted the need for the 
Combined Authority to consider the protocol and give recognition to the successful 
joint working between police and Local Authorities across the Black Country.

Resolved 

1.    That the comments of the Scrutiny Board be taken into account by SEB when 
considering the final protocol document.

2.    That a communications system and a toolkit or factsheet for Councillors and 
general public be developed to highlight the protocol and communication 
channels available relating to unauthorised encampments.

3.    That the proposed draft joint protocol to manage unauthorised Gypsy and 
Traveller encampments be approved subject to improvements with SEB, 
namely an expansion of the sections pertaining to equalities and welfare 
assessment.

4.    That the Board note that the Director for City Environment  be given authority 
to approve and sign the final version on behalf of the City of Wolverhampton.

5.    That the protocol be reviewed every four years providing no change to 
legislation warrants an earlier review.

6 Feedback from the Scrutiny Inquiry Session Tackling Childhood Obesity
Ros Jervis, Service Director Health and Wellbeing outlined the report.  She advised 
that the Inquiry group had received information and data relating to the scale of 
childhood obesity in Wolverhampton, and witness evidence about initiatives, 
including school based activity.  The evidence presented had provoked a lively 
discussion which had resulted in five recommendations outlined in the report.  

Cllr Peter O’Neill, Chair of the Inquiry session highlighted that the meeting had been 
very productive and in addition to the recommendations from the session he 
highlighted a need to note that getting the obesity framework right was extremely 
important.  He indicated that there were sensitivities around obesity especially 
informing parents that children fall within the overweight and obese category.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 8

Cllr Sandra Samuels, Cabinet Member Health and Well Being welcomed the report, 
she highlighted that the inquiry had identified the issues and how much was already 
happening to tackle childhood obesity.  She thanked the individuals who had 
contributed to the review.

The Service Director outlined the five recommendations in the report and gave Public 
Health perspective to respond to each recommendation.  In relation to 
recommendation one she highlighted the need to focus on teaching staff and 
teaching assistants in Wolverhampton Primary schools.

She indicated that the second recommendation was the most important to motivate 
information, communication and the menu of support and services relating to 
Childhood Obesity to all School Governors and Leadership Teams in schools across 
Wolverhampton.
She advised that the ‘Daily Mile’ initiative was one of many interventions to improve 
activity with children and that dietary advice is as important, she welcomed 
discussions taking place at Governors meetings.

In relation to the third recommendation the Service Director indicated that the 
standard of school meals was good and there is a need to promote the uptake of free 
school meals.  She suggested that school policy would determine what is done in 
schools to advise on the contents of school lunch boxes and what support is required 
for teachers in relation to this. 

The fourth recommendation highlighted the need to develop cooking skills in young 
people and families within the City.  The Scrutiny Board considered how cookery 
classes could be financed and if Council buildings with kitchen facilities were 
underutilised across the City, such as Aldersley Stadium kitchen.

The Service Director referred to recommendation five and how evidence had 
identified that some schools were actively engaged with the PASS team to deliver 
activities.  The Scrutiny Board agreed that the real work was to engage all schools 
and that more work was needed around communication and engagement with 
schools to tackle a number of approaches to tackle childhood obesity.

The Service Director responded to questions, indicating that obesegenic call to 
action was about a whole system approach to tackling obesity; she highlighted that in 
some parts of the City there was a food outlet on every corner and that Public Health 
were working with colleagues in other Council services such as planning and 
licensing to look at the bigger picture. The Scrutiny Board highlighted a reference in 
the report to the correlation between obesity and areas of deprivation.

Cllr Dr Mike Hardacre suggested that some analysis should be undertaken to 
consider BMI data for secondary schools over a period of time and if sports 
academies have achieved a downward trend in obesity and a lower BMI than other 
schools. Cllr Peter O’Neill asked how this data would be monitored.  In response the 
Service Director advised that there is a national requirement to monitor BMI height 
and weight in children in year 6 and reception class, she advised a different 
approach would need to be taken to drive forward monitoring in secondary schools. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 8

Scrutiny Board were appreciative of the issues for teenagers relating to self-image 
and being overweight or obese.

The Service Director informed the councillors that Beat the Street initiative aimed to 
involve all ages however the however the children involved were primarily from 
primary schools and  not so many participated of secondary school age. She advised 
that Public Health is trying to engage with secondary schools to introduce health and 
wellbeing and plan to work with head teachers and leadership teams.

In response to questions the Service Director clarified it is a vital piece of work to 
share best practice in schools. Cllr Peter O’Neill suggested reviewing the data 
relating to obesity in primary schools through to secondary schools to evaluate how 
successful initiatives to tackle obesity have been. Scrutiny Board agreed that data 
should be reviewed and reported back to Joint Scrutiny Panels and the Board after 
two years to make recommendation for the third year.

Cllr Rita Potter welcomed the recommendations and the evidence gathered in the 
inquiry session, she highlighted that an issue to be addressed was that parents were 
not engaging. The Service Director welcomed the point and advised that support 
would be given to school governors to engage parents.  The Chair endorsed this 
action, he suggested that with the protocol in place, governors could work with 
children to share information and activities with parents; he suggested that parents 
walking with children to school may also free parking and road congestion around 
schools.

Resolved

1. Scrutiny Board recommend that a discussion take place with local 
education providers and teaching alliance to consider the feasibility of 
increasing the physical activity, knowledge and skills component of all 
teaching degrees, with a particular focus on primary qualifications.

2. Scrutiny Board recommend that motivating information and 
communications relating to child obesity and the menu of support and 
services available is circulated to all Governors and Leadership teams in 
schools across Wolverhampton.

3. Scrutiny Board recommend that food quality and nutritional standards in 
school lunches are reviewed and that priority is placed on two key areas:
a. Take up of school meals, particularly at key transition points e.g. end of 

Universal Infant free School Meals at year 2 and the transition from 
primary school to secondary school.

b. The nutritional value of food provided from home (packed lunches and 
snacks).

4. Scrutiny Board recommend further investigation of developing cooking 
skills in young people and families within the City.

5. Scrutiny Board recommend further development of the intra-school and 
inter-school sports to progress competition between individuals, classes, 
schools and local authority areas.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 8

6. Scrutiny Board recommend that some analysis be undertaken to consider 
BMI data for secondary schools over a period of time and if sports 
academies have a downward trend in obesity and a lower BMI than other 
schools. 

7. Scrutiny Board recommend a progress report to evaluate how successful 
initiatives have been relating to and report back to Joint Scrutiny Panel and 
the Board after two years to make recommendation for the third year.

7 Corporate Performance Report - Quarter Three 2015/16
Adrian McCormick, Head of Transformation provided an update to panel on the 
performance of those indicators, for quarter three, published in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan for 2015/16.

In response to a specific question relating to performance indicator WCP1036 
– The number of adults aged 18-64 in contact with Mental Health Services who have 
resettled from permanent residential care into community based services, Viv Griffin 
Head of Service, advised that there is a programme in operation that stretches over a 
three year period; she advised that there are fewer new people being admitted into 
residential nursing care, this figure has reduced to one or two people being admitted.  
There had however been less success in moving people out of residential nursing 
homes.  She advised that there had been a couple of stalling points, namely building 
work delays and residents not wanting to move out, however these issues were 
being addressed and the programme will be completed, it would however take three 
years to complete which is the reason for the red performance indicator.

There being no further questions it was resolved:

1. That Scrutiny Board receive the update of Corporate Performance – 
Quarter three 2015/16.

8 Scrutiny Work Programme 2015/16
Deb Breedon Scrutiny Officer provided an update report of the Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2015/16.  She advised the panel that two matters were outstanding on 
the work programme:
• Special Health Scrutiny meeting that would take place on Thursday 28 April to 

consider a substantial variation in relation to Pond Lane Hospital
• The review relating to Electoral Registration and Participation, which will 

report to Cabinet on 8 June 2016. 

The Scrutiny Officer advised Scrutiny Board that in addition to scheduled meetings in 
the municipal year a number of additional Panel meetings, joint panel meetings, task 
and finish groups and site visits had been delivered. The Chair added that the 
Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs group had also met on several occasions to 
consider the development of the scrutiny process and welcomed the feedback from 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs relating to issues emerging on the panel agendas where 
there may be cross over with another panel remit.

The Chair thanked the Scrutiny Team, Officers who had participated and provided 
reports to scrutiny and Councillors for their contribution to the scrutiny work 
programme and process. He welcomed that more focussed and productive scrutiny 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 8

had been undertaken this year and that the joint Panel meetings had provided a 
template for future joint meetings. He highlighted the need to engage with Cabinet 
Members more in the 2016/17 scrutiny work programme. The Scrutiny Officer 
advised that the annual work programme planning event would take place on 2 June 
2016.

Cllr Sandra Samuels indicated that in previous years there had been a regular 
meeting of the Scrutiny Chair and Cabinet Members to consider key decisions on the 
forward plan.

Resolved 

1. That the update report is received
2. That a letter of thanks be circulated to all that contributed to the meetings and 

reviews.

9 Proposed consultation plan for 0-19 Healthy Child Programme commissioning 
and service redesign (Health Visiting, Family Nurse Partnership and School 
Nursing services).
Ros Jervis, Service Director Health and Wellbeing and Neeraj Malhotra, Consultant 
in Public Health provided a paper relating to the future commissioning options and 
proposed engagement and consultation plan for 0-19 Healthy Child Programme 
services re-design.

The Service Director advised that the paper had previously been considered by 
Health Scrutiny Panel and that amendments had been made to the pre-consultation 
engagement process as a result. Health Scrutiny recommended the revised report be 
added to Scrutiny Board agenda due to the implications for Children, Young People 
and Families.     

The Service Director advised Scrutiny Board that commissioning responsibility for 
school nursing and health visiting fall under the Public Health (PH) remit.  School 
nursing responsibility came in 2013, Health visiting services transferred to PH in 
October 2015. The services work together to help promote the welfare and safety of 
all children. She advised that the Council currently has a contract that will expire in 
July 2017 and that this is a valuable opportunity for PH working with Children’s 
commissioning services and the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to consider 
future commissioning options and ensure a new service is in place for August 2017.
The Service Director advised that this is an extremely important piece of work to get 
the best services and that the engagement and consultation plan has to be 
comprehensive before going out to tender.

The Consultant PH advised that the paper before councillors has been revised and 
now includes extensive engagement with parents and young people and the different 
services that interface with the healthy child programme.  She advised that alongside 
the engagement on the service model, information will be sought on the experiences 
that are going well with the areas that need improvement.  She advised that 
Wolverhampton needs a model that works well for Wolverhampton and the 
consultation will ensure that people have opportunity to shape the service.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 8 of 8

In response to questions the Service Director clarified that there has to be a health 
visiting services but that there does not have to be a school nurse service. The 
Consultant PH confirmed that the timelines following consultation are that the tender 
process is scheduled for November 2016, the contract will be awarded in March 
2017 and contract mobilisation March to August 2017. 

Cllr Peter O’Neill referred to option 1 – the proposal to go out to tender for a single 
service specification, he highlighted that the Government intends to make all schools 
academies and asked if there would be any implications for future provision for 0-5 
years olds. The Service Director indicated that this would be taken into account when 
determining the shape of future services.

In response to a request for clarification by Cllr Dr Mike Hardacre the Service 
Director clarified that there is no statutory requirement to provide school nurses but 
that PH is mandated to provide certain services.  Cllr Hardacre asked the Service 
Director to ensure that there would be school nurse provision in secondary schools. 
She confirmed that that was absolutely the intention.

Cllr Phil Bateman asked for more information about health visitors to Gypsy and 
Traveller sites and if there were specialist teams assigned. The Consultant PH 
clarified that it is a health visitor’s role to visit every new born baby within 14 days to 
assess their needs.  She advised that some contacts do take longer, for example if 
there are language issues, and the extra time this takes puts pressure on the 
service.  Information is required from the service on the impact that the changing 
population is having on the service.  She advised that she would find out about what 
specialist teams are available.
The Service Director indicated that the most important part is that no vulnerable 
person or child will slip through the net and every child will get the best possible start 
in life.  

The Chair welcomed the report and opportunity to comment on the pre-consultation.

Resolved

1.        That Scrutiny Board note the revised proposals for the Engagement and 
Consultation process.

2.        That the Engagement and Consultation process be endorsed.

3.        That the comments of the Scrutiny Board be taken into consideration in the 
final version of the process


